503631293 12/31/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3677923

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| ANDREW A. GOLDENBERG | 12/14/2015 |
| JUN LIN | 12/18/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ENGINEERING SERVICES INC. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 890 YONGE STREET, 8TH FLOOR | |
| City: | TORONTO, ONTARIO | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | M4W 3P4 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14958629 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)739-9889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-739-9888

Email:dowell@dowellpc.comCorrespondent Name:DOWELL & DOWELL, PCAddress Line 1:103 ORONOCO STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 220

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 19461 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | WENDY M. SLADE |
| SIGNATURE: | /WENDY M. SLADE/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/31/2015 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=19461Assignment#page1.tif source=19461Assignment#page2.tif source=19461Assignment#page3.tif source=19461Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503631293 REEL: 037389 FRAME: 0205

File: 115-089-P

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

We, **Andrew A. GOLDENBERG** and **Jun LIN**, whose full post office addresses are, 55 Delisle Avenue, #1203, Toronto, Ontario M4V 3C2, Canada and 81 Marbrook Street, Richmond Hill, Ontario L4C 0Y8, Canada, have invented, **DUAL MODE VEHICLE**, for which the United States Patent Application was filed:

Filing Date: December 3, 2015

Serial No. 14/958,629

in consideration of Two Dollars (\$2.00) paid to US, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. WE by these presents confirm that WE have sold, transferred and assigned and do hereby sell, transfer and assign to ENGINEERING SERVICES INC. ("Assignee") having offices at 890 Yonge Street, 8th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M4W 3P4, Canada, its successors and assigns or nominees, all OUR rights, title and interest in the United States, and all other countries of the world in and to OUR invention as fully described and claimed in the United States patent application, and WE sell, assign and transfer to ENGINEERING SERVICES INC., all OUR rights to apply for patent on said invention in the United States, and all other countries of the world including any and all divisions, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-examinations, renewals, reissues and/or extensions thereof, any design applications originating therefrom. International PCT patent applications and all national phase applications and all OUR corresponding rights, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefor in the United States, and all other countries of the world to have and to hold for ENGINEERING SERVICES INC. 's own use and ENGINEERING SERVICES INC. 's successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by Andrew A. GOLDENBERG and Jun LIN if this sale had not been made.

AND WE UNDERTAKE to sign such further documents to effect the aforesaid sale, assignment and transfer as may be required from time to time, without reimbursement, but at the expense of **ENGINEERING SERVICES INC**.

AND WE authorize HILL & SCHUMACHER, Patent and Trademark Agents, of 264 Avenue Road, Toronto, Ontario M4V 2G7, Canada to enter the particulars of the signature and particulars of the Declaration when missing.

This assignment can be signed in counterparts.

PATENT REEL: 037389 FRAME: 0206

| Signed at (city/town) ORONTO, UNTARIO CANALIA |
|---|
| This 14 day of DECOMBER , 2015. |
| -fbll |
| Andrew A. GOLDENBERG |
| |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS |
| 1, Elizabeth Catalano , whose full post office address |
| is, 234 North cliffe Blud., Toronto, ON MEE 3K7 hereby |
| declare that I was personally present and did see Andrew A. GOLDENBERG who is |
| personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and |
| execute the same. |
| DECLARED at (city/town) Toronto, Ontario Canada |
| This 14 day of <u>December</u> , 2015. |
| |
| (Signature of Witness) |

PATENT REEL: 037389 FRAME: 0207

| Signed at (city/town) Turonto, Ontario, Canada |
|--|
| This 18 day of December , 2015. |
| Jun LIN |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS |
| I, <u>Elizabeth Catalano</u> , whose full post office address is <u>334 Northaliffe Blvd., Toronto, ON M6E 3K7</u> , hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Jun LIN who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same |
| DECLARED at (city/town) Toronto, Ontario, Canada |
| This 18 day of December , 2015. |
| |
| (Signature of Witness) |

PATENT REEL: 037389 FRAME: 0208

ACCEPTANCE

| The Assignee accepts this assignment. |
|--|
| Signed at (city/town) TORONTO, ONTARIO CANADA |
| This 14 day of DECCEMBER , 2015. |
| |
| ENGINEERING SERVICES INC. |
| Signature: |
| Name: ANDREW GOLDENBERG |
| Position: PRESIDENT |
| |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS |
| I, Elizabeth Catalano , whose full post office address |
| is 234 Northcliffe Blud, Toronto, ON MBE 3K7 ,hereby |
| declare that I was personally present and did see, |
| who is personally known to me to be the person that has duly signed and executed the |
| above assignment on behalf of ENGINEERING SERVICES INC. |
| DECLARED at (city/town) Toronto, Ontario CANADA |
| This 14 day of <u>December</u> , 2015. |
| onco. |
| (Signature of Witness) |

PATENT REEL: 037389 FRAME: 0209

RECORDED: 12/31/2015